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ENGLISH

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Please Read Before Use

HARDY™ Bivalve Speculum
 

Indications
The ™HARDY  Bivalve Speculum provides 
transnasal access to the sphenoid sinus during 
a transphenoidal approach to the pituitary fossa.

Description
Catalog No. Description
80-1350 ™HARDY  Bivalve Speculum, 7 cm, 

Small

For use on a child or an adult 
patient with a small nose

80-1351 ™HARDY  Bivalve Speculum, 9 cm, 
Acromegalic

For use on a patient with a large 
nose or an acromegalic patient

80-1352 ™HARDY  Bivalve Speculum, 8 cm, 
Standard

For use on a patient with a normal 
size nose

WARNINGS
Usually the bivalve nasal speculum can be opened 
gently without effort by merely turning the knob. 
When overpressure is required to open the valve 
(speculum), it is due to a narrow, bony nasal orifice 
that must be enlarged by ronguering the lateral 
ascending branches of the maxilla. Otherwise, 
overpressure may fracture the maxilla.

Occasionally in acromegalic patients with large 
turbinates, opening the blades can be facilitated by 
the use of a spreader.

Reprocessing Instructions
Refer to Symmetry Surgical Instructions for 
Use 204233 for updated information regarding 
reprocessing the instrument.

Copies of this instruction sheet are available by 
requesting IFU 204233 from Symmetry Surgical 
Customer Service at:

Telephone: 800 251 3000
Fax: +1 615 964 5566
E-mail:  
customerservice@symmetrysurgical.com

Storage
Store sterile packaged instruments in a manner that 
provides protection from dust, moisture, insects, 
vermin, and extremes of temperature and humidity.

Service and Repair
For service or repair outside the United 
States, contact your local Symmetry Surgical 
representative.

Inside the United States, send instruments for 
service or repair to:

Symmetry Sur  Inc.gical
3034 Owen Drive,
Antioch, TN 37013 USA

Always include a repair purchase order number and 
a written description of the problem.

Warranty
Symmetry Surgical war rants that this medical 
de vice is free from de fects in both ma teri als 
and work man ship. Any oth er ex press or 
im plied warran ties, in clud ing war ranties 
of merchantability or fit ness, are here-
by disclaimed. Suit abil ity for use of this 
medical de vice for any partic u lar sur gi cal 
procedure should be de ter mined by the user 
in conformance with the manu fac tur er’s 
in structions for use. There are no war ran ties 
that ex tend be yond the descrip tion on the 
face here of.

 ™HARDY is a trademark of Jules  M.D. Hardy, 
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FRANÇAIS

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES
À lire avant utilisation

Spé culum à double 
valve HARDY™
 

Indications
Le Spé culum à double valve ™HARDY  permet un 
accès trans nasal au sinus sphé noïdal, lors d’une 
approche trans phé noïde de la fosse pitui taire.

Description
Numéro
de cata logue Description
80-1350 Spé culum à double valve ™HARDY , 

7 cm, petit 

Pour les enfants et les patients 
adultes ayant un nez de petite taille

80-1351 Spé culum à double valve ™HARDY , 
9 cm, acromégalique

Pour les patients atteints d’acro-
mé galie et ayant un nez de 
grande taille 

80-1352 Spé culum à double valve ™HARDY , 
8 cm, stan dard 

Pour les patients ayant un nez de 
taille normale

AVERTISSEMENTS
Le spé culum nasal à double valve s’ouvre géné ra le-
ment libre ment en tour nant sim ple ment le bouton. 
Lorsqu’une surpression est nécessaire pour ouvrir 
la valve (spéculum), cela indique que l’orifice 
nasal osseux est étroit et qu’il doit être élargi en 
gougeant les arêtes latérales ascendantes du 
maxillaire. Si tel n’est pas le cas, une sur pres sion 
peut frac turer le maxil laire. 

Éventuellement, chez les patients acromégales 
ayant de grands cornets, l’utilisation d’un écarteur 
peut faciliter l’ouverture des lames.

Instructions de reconditionnement
Consulter la notice d’utilisation Symmetry Surgical 
204233 pour obtenir des informations actualisées 
relatives au reconditionnement de l’instrument.

Des exemplaires de cette fiche d’instructions sont 
disponibles sur demande de la notice d’utilisation 
204233 au Service clientèle Symmetry Surgical au : 

Téléphone : 800 251 3000
Fax : +1 615 964 5566
E-mail : 
customerservice@symmetrysurgical.com

Stockage
Ranger les instruments stériles emballés de 
sorte à les préserver de la poussière, l’humidité, 
les insectes, les animaux indésirables, les 
températures extrêmes et l’humidité.

Main te nance et réparation
Pour la main te nance et les répa ra tions à l’exté rieur 
des États-Unis, prendre direc te ment contact avec 
votre repré sen tant Symmetry Surgical local.

Aux États-Unis, envoyer les pièces pour la main te-
nance ou les répa ra tions à :

Symmetry Sur  Inc.lgica
3034 Owen Drive,
Antioch, TN 37013 USA

Tou jours inclure le numéro de bon de com mande et 
une des crip tion par écrit du pro blème cons taté.

Garantie
Symmetry Surgical ga ran tit que cet ap pa reil mé di cal 
est sans dé faut de ma té riel et de fa bri ca tion. Tou te 
au tre ga ran tie, ex pres se ou im pli ci te, y com pris 
de com mer cia li sa tion ou d’adap ta tion, est 
consi dé rée com me nulle et non ave nue par les 
pré sen tes. L’adap ta tion de cet ap pa reil médi cal 
à tou te in ter ven tion chi rur gi ca le par ti cu liè re doit 
être dé ter mi née par l’uti li sa teur confor mé ment aux 
in struc tions d’uti li sa tion four nies par le fa bri cant. 
Au cu ne au tre ga ran tie n’est of fer te en de hors de 
cel les in di quées au pré sent do cu ment.

 ™HARDY est une marque de  M.D. Hardy, Jules 
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DEUTSCH

WICH TIGE HINWEISE
Bitte vor Gebrauch lesen

HARDY™ Dop pel ventil-
Spekulum
 

Indikationen
Das ™HARDY  Dop pel ventil-Spe kulum ermög licht den 
trans na salen Zugang zur Keilb ein höhle während eines 
trans phe no i dalen Zugangs zur Fossa hypophy seos.

Beschreibung
Katalog-Nr. Beschreibung
80-1350 ™HARDY  Dop pel ventil-Spe kulum, 

7 cm, klein

Für die Ver wen dung bei Kindern 
und erwachsenen Patienten mit 
einer kleinen Nase

80-1351 ™HARDY  Dop pel ventil-Spe kulum, 
9 cm, akro me ga lisch 

Für die Ver wen dung bei Patienten 
mit einer großen Nase und bei 
akro me ga li schen Patienten

80-1352 ™HARDY  Dop pel ventil-Spe kulum, 
8 cm, Stan dard 

Für die Ver wen dung bei Patienten 
mit einer nor malen Nase 

WARNHINWEISE
Gewöhn lich kann das Dop pel ventil-Nasen spe-
kulum ohne Anstren gung durch Drehen des 
Knopfes geöffnet werden. Wenn großer Druck 
erforderlich ist, um das Ventil (Spekulum) zu öffnen, 
ist dies auf eine enge, knöcherne Nasenöffnung 
zurückzuführen, die vergrößert werden muss, 
indem die aufsteigenden Nebenäste des 
Oberkieferknochens mit dem Rongeur abgetragen 
werden. Zu starke Druck ein wir kung kann anson-
sten zum Bruch des Ober kie fer kno chens führen.

Bei akromegalischen Patienten mit großen Nasen-
muscheln kann das Öffnen der Blätter mit Hilfe des 
Spreizers erleichtert werden.

Anweisungen zur Wiederaufbereitung
Die von Symmetry Surgical herausgegebene 
Gebrauchsanweisung 204233 enthält die neuesten 
Informationen hinsichtlich der Wiederaufbereitung 
des Instruments.

Kopien dieser Gebrauchsanweisung 204233 
können wie folgt beim Symmetry Surgical
-Kundendienst angefordert werden:

Telefon: 800 251 3000
Telefax: +1 615 964 5566
E-Mail: 
customerservice@symmetrysurgical.com

Lagerung
Steril verpackte Instrumente so lagern, dass sie 
vor Staub, Feuchtigkeit, Ungeziefer, Schädlingen 
und vor extremen Temperaturen sowie extremer 
Luftfeuchtigkeit geschützt sind.

Kun den dienst und Reparatur
Zu Kun den dienst- oder Repa ra tur zwecken außer-
halb der USA wenden Sie sich direkt an Ihren 
Symmetry Surgical-Ver kaufs be auf tragten vor Ort.

Inner halb der USA senden Sie Pro dukte zu Kun den-
dienst- und Repa ra tur zwecken an:

Symmetry Sur  Inc.gical
3034 Owen Drive,
Antioch, TN 37013 USA

Bitte stets die Auf trags nummer und eine schrift liche 
Beschrei bung des Pro blems angeben.
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Garantie
Symmetry Surgical garantiert, dass dises 
Medizinprodukt frei von Material- und 
Herstellungsmängeln ist. Andere ausdrückliche 
oder gesetzliche Gewährleistungen, eischließlich 
jeglicher Garantie der Marktfähigkeit oder der 
Eignung für einen besonderen Zweck, werden 
hiermit ausgeschlossen. Die Eignung dieses 
Medizinproduktes für spezifische chirurgische 
Verfahren ist, in Übereinstimmung mit den 
Anweisungen des Herstellers, vom Anwender 
zu beurteilen. Der Gewährleistungsanspruch 
bechränkt sich auf die hier genannte Garantie.

 ™HARDY ist eine Marke von Jules  M.D. Hardy, 

NEDERLANDS

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE
Lees a.u.b. voor gebruik

HARDY™ Twee kleps-
speculum

 

Indi ca ties
Het ™HARDY  Twee kleps-spe culum biedt 
transnasale toegang tot de sinus sphe noi dalis 
tijdens een transsphe no ï dale bena de ring van de 
fossa hypophysialis.

Beschrij ving
Cata lo gusnr. Beschrij ving

80-1350 ™HARDY  Twee kleps-spe culum, 
7 cm, klein

 Voor gebruik bij een kind of 
een vol wassen patiënt met een 
kleine neus

80-1351 ™HARDY  Twee kleps-spe culum, 
9 cm, acro me gaal

 Voor gebruik bij een patiënt met 
een grote neus of een acro me-
gale patiënt

80-1352 ™HARDY  Twee kleps-spe culum, 
8 cm, stan daard

Voor gebruik op een patiënt met 
een neus van normale grootte

WAAR SCHU WINGEN
Meestal kan het twee kleps neus spe culum voor-
zichtig worden geopend, door alleen aan de knop 
te draaien. Wanneer overdruk noodzakelijk is 
voor het openen van de klep (speculum), komt dat 
door een nauw, benig neuskanaal dat moet worden 
vergroot door het rongeren van de laterale stijgende 
vertakkingen van de maxilla. Anders kan over druk 
de maxilla breken.

Soms kan bij acromegalische patiënten met grote 
neusschelpen het openen van de bladen worden 
vergemakkelijkt door het gebruik van een spreider.

Onderhoudsinstructies
Raadpleeg Symmetry Surgical gebruiksaanwijzing 
204233 voor bijgewerkte informatie over onderhoud 
van het instrument.

Exemplaren van dit instructieblad zijn te verkrijgen 
door bestelling van gebruiksaanwijzing 204233 
bij de Symmetry Surgical klantenservice, via:

Telefoon: 800 251 3000
Fax: +1 615 964 5566
E-mail: 
customerservice@symmetrysurgical.com

Opslag
Bewaar steriele verpakte instrumenten in een 
omgeving die bescherming biedt tegen stof, vocht, 
insecten, ongedierte en extreme temperaturen 
en luchtvochtigheid.
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Service en repa ratie
Neem voor service of repa ratie buiten de Ver-
e nigde Staten contact op met uw plaat se lijke 
Symmetry Surgical ver te gen woor diger.

Stuur in de Ver e nigde Staten instru menten voor 
service en repa ratie naar:

Symmetry Sur  Inc.gical
3034 Owen Drive,
Antioch, TN 37013 USA

Sluit steeds het nummer voor de repa ratie-
opdracht en een beschrij ving van het pro bleem bij. 

Garantie
Symmetry Surgical ga ran deert dat dit me disch hulp-
mid del vrij is van ma te ri aal- en fa brica ge fouten. Alle 
an de re ga ran ties, ex pli ciet of impli ciet, met in be-
grip van ga ran ties ten aan zien van verkoopbaar-
heid of ge schikt heid, wor den hierbij afge we zen. 
De ge schikt heid van dit me disch hulpmid del voor 
ge bruik bij een be paal de chirurgische ingreep 
dient door de ge brui ker te wor den be paald, met 
in acht ne ming van de gebruiks aan wij zin gen van de 
fa bri kant. Er bestaan geen garan tie be palin gen die 
ver der reiken dan de beschrij ving op de voor zij de 
van dit do cu ment.

 ™HARDY is een handelsmerk van Jules  M.D. Hardy, 

ITALIANO

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI
Da leggere prima dell’uso

Spe culum bivalve HARDY™
 

Indicazioni
Lo Spe culum bivalve ™HARDY  per mette un accesso 
trans na sale al seno sfe noi dale nel corso di un 
accesso trans fe noi dale alla fossa ipo fi saria.

Descrizione
Codice Descrizione
80-1350 Spe culum bivalve ™HARDY , 7 cm

Da uti liz zare su bambini e pazienti 
adulti con naso di piccole 
dimensioni

80-1351 Spe culum bivalve ™HARDY , 9 cm

Da uti liz zare su pazienti con naso di 
grandi dimen sioni e acro me ga lici

80-1352 Spe culum bivalve ™HARDY , 8 cm

Da uti liz zare su pazienti con naso 
di dimen sioni normali

AVVERTENZE
Gene ral mente lo spe culum nasale bivalve può 
venire aperto deli ca ta mente senza sforzo girando 
sem pli ce mente il pomello. Quando è necessario 
esercitare una pressione maggiore per aprire la 
valvola (speculum), si è in presenza di un orifizio 
nasale stretto, ossuto che deve venire allargato con 
la pinza ossivora sui rami ascendenti laterali della 
mascella. Diver sa mente, una pres sione ecces siva 
può causare la frat tura della mascella.

Talvolta, in pazienti acromegalici con turbinati di 
grandi dimensioni, l’apertura delle lame può venire 
facilitata dall’uso di uno spruzzatore.

Istruzioni per la rielaborazione
Fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso 
Symmetry Surgical n. 204233 per informazioni 
aggiornate sulla rielaborazione dello strumento.
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Copie di questo foglietto illustrativo sono disponibili 
richiedendo le istruzioni n. 204233 al centro di 
assistenza Symmetry Surgical:

Telefono: 800 251 3000
Telefax: +1 615 964 5566
e-mail: 
customerservice@symmetrysurgical.com

Immagazzinamento
Immagazzinare gli strumenti in confezioni sterili 
che forniscano protezione dalla polvere, umidità, 
insetti, vermi e al riparo da condizioni estreme di 
temperatura e umidità.

Assi stenza e riparazione
Per l’assi stenza e la ripa ra zione fuori dagli 
Stati Uniti, con tat tare il dis tri bu tore locale 
Symmetry Surgical.

Per l’assi stenza e la ripa ra zione negli Stati Uniti, 
inviare le appa rec chia ture al seguente indi rizzo:

Symmetry Sur  Inc.gical
3034 Owen Drive,
Antioch, TN 37013 USA

Acclu dere sempre un numero d’ordine della ripa ra-
zione e una descri zione scritta del pro blema.

Garanzia
Symmetry Surgical ga ran ti sce il pre sen te prodotto 
esen te da di fet ti di ma te ria li ed ese cu zione. Re sta 
esclu sa ogni al tra ga ran zia espres sa o implici ta, 
com pre se le ga ran zie di commer cia bi li tà o di ido-
nei tà. L’ido nei tà all’uso di que sto pro dotto me di ca-
le per qua lun que inter ven to chirur gi co partico la re 
do vrà es se re de ter mina ta dall’utente, con for-
memen te alle istru zio ni per l’uso del produtto re. 
Non vi sono ga ran zie che va da no ol tre la de scri zio-
ne con te nu ta nel presen te fo glio.

 ™HARDY è un marchio di Jules  M.D. Hardy, 

ESPAÑOL

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE
Léase antes de utilizar

Espé culo bivál vico 
de HARDY™
 

Indicaciones
El espé culo bivál vico de ™HARDY  permite un acceso 
trans nasal al seno esfe noidal, al alcanzar la fosa 
pitui taria via el esfe noides.

Descripción
Código Descripción
80-1350 Espé culo bivál vico de ™HARDY , 

7 cm, pequeño

Para ser uti li zado en niños y en 
aque llos pacientes adultos que 
tienen nariz pequeña

80-1351 Espé culo bivál vico de ™HARDY , 
9 cm, acromegálico

Para ser uti li zado en pacientes 
que tienen nariz grande y en 
pacientes acromegálicos

80-1352 Espé culo bivál vico de ™HARDY , 
8 cm, estándar

Para ser uti li zado en pacientes con 
nariz de tamaño normal

ADVERTENCIAS
Gene ral mente el espé culo nasal bivál vico se 
puede abrir con deli ca deza, sim ple mente girando 
la llave, sin rea lizar esfuerzo. Cuando se requiere 
una presión excesiva para abrir la valva (espéculo), 
se debe a un orificio nasal óseo angosto, que 
debe ser ensanchado limando las ramas laterales 
ascendentes del maxilar. De lo con trario, la presión 
exce siva puede frac turar el maxilar. 

En ciertas ocasiones, en pacientes acromegálicos 
con cornetes nasales grandes, la abertura de las 
hojas se puede facilitar con el uso de un separador.
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Instrucciones de reprocesamiento
Refiérase a las instrucciones de uso n° 204233 
de Symmetry Surgical para obtener información 
actualizada sobre el reprocesamiento del instrumento.

Puede obtener copias de esta hoja de 
instrucciones solicitando las instrucciones de uso 
n° 204233 al servicio de atención al cliente de 
Symmetry Surgical al:

Teléfono: 800 251 3000
Fax: +1 615 964 5566
E-mail: 
customerservice@symmetrysurgical.com

Conservación
Guarde los instrumentos envasados estériles en 
un lugar protegido del polvo, la humedad, insectos, 
parásitos y temperaturas y humedades extremas.

Man te ni miento y reparación
Para el man te ni miento y las repa ra ciones 
fuera de EE.UU., con tacte su repre sen tante 
Symmetry Surgical local.

En EE.UU., envie el ins tru mental para el man te ni-
miento o la repa ra ción a:

Symmetry Sur  Inc.gical
3034 Owen Drive,
Antioch, TN 37013 USA

Incluir siempre el número de pedido y una des crip-
ción del pro blema por escrito.

Garantía
Symmetry Surgical ga ran ti za que este dispositivo 
mé di co está exen to de de fec tos tanto en su ma te rial 
como en su fa bri cación. Por la pre sente, que da 
anu la da toda otra ga ran tía expre sa o implíci ta, 
in clui das ga ran tí as de co merciabilidad o ap ti tud 
para un pro pó si to es pecí fi co. La convenien cia de 
usar este dispositivo mé dico para cual quier pro-
ce so quirúrgico será de terminada por el usua rio 
con forme a las instruc cio nes de uso del fa bri can te. 
No se otor ga ninguna ga ran tía que se ex tien da más 
allá de la aquí des cri ta.

 ™HARDY es una marca de Jules  M.D. Hardy, 

HARDY es una marca de Symmetry SurgicalPORTUGUÊS

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES
É favor ler antes de usar

Espé culo de válvula 
dupla HARDY™
 

Indicações
O Espé culo de válvula dupla ™HARDY  pro por ciona 
um acesso trans nasal ao seio esfe nóide durante 
uma abor dagem trans fe nóide da fossa pitu i tária.

Descrição
N° de catá logo Descrição
80-1350 Espé culo de válvula dupla ™HARDY , 

7 cm, pequeno 

Para uti li zação em cri anças 
e doentes adultos com nariz 
pequeno

80-1351 Espé culo de válvula dupla ™HARDY , 
9 cm, grande

Para uti li zação em doentes com 
nariz grande e acromegalia

80-1352 Espé culo de válvula dupla ™HARDY , 
8 cm, standard

Para uti li zação em doentes com 
nariz de tamanho normal

ATENÇÃO
Geral mente o espé culo nasal de válvula dupla 
pode ser aberto sua ve mente, sem esforço, 
rodando apenas o botão. Quando é necessária 
uma pressão maior para abrir a válvula (espéculo), 
isso deve-se a um orifício nasal ósseo estreito 
que deve ser alargado rasgando os ramos laterais 
ascendentes do maxilar. Se isso não for feito 
e exercer uma pressão exces siva, pode frac turar 
o maxilar.

Ocasionalmente, nos doentes com acromegalia, 
com grandes conchas nasais, a abertura das 
lâminas pode ser facilitada pela utilização de 
um separador.
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Instruções de reprocessamento
Consulte as instruções de utilização 204233 
da Symmetry Surgical para obter informações 
actualizadas relativas ao reprocessamento 
do instrumento.

Pode obter cópias desta folha de instruções 
contactando o serviço de apoio a clientes da 
Symmetry Surgical e solicitando as instruções 
de utilização 204233 através de:

Telefone: 800 251 3000
Fax: +1 615 964 5566
E-mail: 
customerservice@symmetrysurgical.com

Armazenamento
Guarde os instrumentos embalados esterilizados 
de forma a protegê-los do pó, humidade, insectos, 
parasitas e de condições extremas de temperatura 
e humidade.

Assis tência e reparação
Para obter ser viços de assis tência e repa ração fora 
dos Estados Unidos, con tacte o seu repre sen tante 
local Symmetry Surgical.

Nos Estados Unidos, envie os ins tru mentos para:

Symmetry Sur  Inc.gical
3034 Owen Drive,
Antioch, TN 37013 USA

Inclua sempre o número de ordem de compra para 
repa ração e uma des crição escrita do pro blema.

Garantia
A Symmetry Surgical ga ran te que este dis po si ti vo 
mé di co está isen to de de fei tos tan to ao ní vel do 
ma te rial como do fabrico. Quais quer ou tras garan-
tias ex plí ci tas ou im plí ci tas, incluin do garan tias 
de co mer cia li za ção ou ade qua ção, são pela 
pre sen te re jei ta das. A ade qua ção deste dis po si-
ti vo médi co para ser uti li za do num determi na do 
pro ce di men to cirúr gi co deve ser de ter mi na da 
pelo uti li za dor de acor do com as ins tru ções de 
uti li za ção do fa bri can te. Não existem quais quer 
ou tras ga ran tias para além das aqui es pe ci fi ca-
men te des cri tas.

 ™HARDY é uma marca comercial de Jules  M.D. Hardy, 
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  Prescription device only (USA)
Disponible uniquement sur ordonnance (États-Unis)
Verschreibungspflichtiges Produkt (USA)
Alleen op medisch voorschrift (VS)
Dispositivo solo su prescrizione (USA)
Dispositivo para uso bajo prescripción solamente (EE.UU.)
Dispositivo vendido unicamente mediante receita médica (EUA)

  Distributed by
Distribué par
Vertrieb durch
Gedistribueerd door
Distribuito da
Distribuido por
Distribuído por

  Made in
Fabriqué en
Hergestellt in 
Geproduceerd in
Prodotto in 
Hecho en
Produzido em

   Quantity
Quantité
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DANSK

HARDY™ Spe kulum med to klapper

Ind ika tioner
HARDY Spe kulum med to klapper giver trans nasal adgang til kile bens hulen 
ved adgang gennem kile benet til fossa hypop hy si alis. 

Beskri velse 
Katalog nr. Beskri velse
80-1350 HARDY Spe kulum med to klapper, 7 cm, lille

 Til anven delse på et barn eller en voksen patient med 
en lille næse

80-1351 HARDY Spe kulum med to klapper, 9 cm, 
akromegalisk

 Til anven delse på en patient med en stor næse eller 
en akro me ga lisk patient

80-1352 HARDY Spe kulum med to klapper, 8 cm, stan dard

 Til anven delse på en patient med en næse af 
normal stør relse

12
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ADVARSLER
Normalt kan næses pe ku lumet med to klapper åbnes for sig tigt uden kraft-
anstreng else ved at dreje knappen. Når overtryk er nødvendigt for at åbne 
ventilen (spekulum) skyldes dette en snæver, knoglet næseåbning, der skal 
gøres større ved at afbide de laterale opadgående dele af maxilla. Ellers 
kan over tryk frak tu rere maxilla.

Hos akromegaliske patienter med store conchae nasalis kan det undertiden 
hjælpe at bruge en spreder til at åbne bladene.

Anvisninger til genbehandling
Der henvises til Symmetry Surgical brugsanvisning 204233 angående 

opdateret information vedrørende rengøring og resterilisering af 

instrumentet til genbrug.

Eksemplarer af dette instruktionsark fås ved rekvirering af brugsanvisning 

204233 hos Symmetry Surgicals kundeservice på:

Telefon: 800 251 3000

Fax: +1 615 964 5566

E-mail:   customerservice@symmetrysurgical.com

Opbevaring
Opbevar sterile, indpakkede instrumenter sådan, at de er beskyttet imod 
støv, fugt, insekter, skadedyr og ekstreme temperaturer og luftfugtighed.

13
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Service og repa ra tion
For service og repa ra tion uden for USA kon taktes den lokale 
Symmetry Surgical repræ sen tant. 

Inden for USA sendes instru men terne til service eller repa ra tion til:

Symmetry  Inc.Surgical
3034  Drive Owen 
Antioch,  USA 37013 TN 
Medsend altid købs or dre num meret og en skriftlig beskri velse af pro blemet. 

Garanti
Symmetry Surgical ga ran te rer, at det te pro dukt er fri for fejl og mangler i 
så vel ma te ri a ler som fa bri ka tion. Alle an dre ud tryk te el ler under for stå e-
de ga ran ti er, her un der ga ran ti er om salg bar hed og egnethed, fra si ges 
her med. Det te me di cin ske pro dukts eg net hed til brug ved et ki rur gisk 
ind greb skal fast læg ges af bru ge ren i over ens stem mel se med fa bri-
kan tens brugs an vis ning. Ud over den ne ga ran ti kan ing en ga ran ti er 
gø res gæl den de.
™ HARDY er et varemærke, der tilhører Symmetry Surgical

14
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SVENSKA

HARDY™ Spe kulum med två ven tiler

Indi ka tioner
HARDY Spe kulum med två ven tiler ger trans nasal åtkomst av sinus sphe-
noi dalis vid transs phe noi dalt när mande till sella turcica.

Beskriv ning
Kata lognr. Beskriv ning
80-1350 HARDY Spe kulum med två ven tiler, 7 cm, liten

 För barn eller en vuxen patient med liten näsa

80-1351 HARDY Spe kulum med två ven tiler, 9 cm, 
akromegalisk

 För pati enter med stor näsa eller akro me ga liska 
patienter

80-1352 HARDY Spe kulum med två ven tiler, 8 cm, stan dard

 För pati enter med nor mal stor näsa

15
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VAR NINGAR
Nasal spe kulum med två ven tiler kan i all mänhet öppnas varsamt, utan 
svårighet, genom att bara vrida på ratten. När övertryck fordras för att 
öppna ventilen (spekulum), beror detta på trång, benig näsöppning, som 
måste förstoras genom gougering av de lateralt uppåtgående delarna av 
överkäken. I annat fall kan över tryck åstad komma frak turer på över käken.

Hos akromegaliska patienter med stora näsmusslor kan det ibland gå 
lättare att öppna bladen om man använder en delare.

Instruktioner för återanvändning
Se bruksanvisning 204233 från Symmetry Surgical för uppdaterad 
information om bearbetning av instrumentet.

Kopior av detta informationsblad kan fås på begäran av bruksanvisning 
204233 från Symmetry Surgicals kundservice på:

Tel: 800 251 3000
Fax: +1 615 964 5566
E-post:   customerservice@symmetrysurgical.com

Förvaring
Förvara sterilt förpackade instrument så att de skyddas från damm, fukt, 
insekter, ohyra, extrema temperaturer och extrem fuktighet.

16
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Service och repa ra tion
För service eller repa ra tion utanför USA, kon takta lokal 
Symmetry Surgical-agent.

Inom USA skall instru ment som skall servas eller repa reras skickas till:

Symmetry  Inc.Surgical
3034  Drive Owen 
Antioch,  USA 37013 TN 
Bifoga alltid repa ra tions or der nummer och en skriftlig beskriv ning 
av problemet.

Garanti
Symmetry Surgical ga ran te rar att den na me di cin ska an ord ning är fri från 
de fek ter vad av ser ma te ri al och ut fö ran de. Alla an dra ut tryck li ga el ler un der-
för ståd da ga ran ti er, in klu si ve ga ran ti er av se en de sälj barhet el ler lämp lig-
het, för kla ras här med ogil ti ga. An vän da ren bör bedö ma hu ru vi da den na 
me di cin ska an ord ning läm par sig för användning vid visst ki rur giskt 
in grepp, i en lig het med av till verkaren ut fär dad bruks an vis ning. Inga 
öv ri ga ga ran ti er läm nas utöver vad som här an ges.
™ HARDY är ett varumärke som tillhör Symmetry Surgical

17
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SUOMI

HARDY™ Kak si läp päinen tähystin

Indi kaa tiot
HARDY Kak si läp päisen tähys timen avulla pääs tään kita luun onte loon 
nenän kautta, kun aivo li säk keen kuoppaa lähes ty tään kita luun läpi.

Kuvaus
Tuo tenro Kuvaus
80-1350 HARDY Kak si läp päinen tähystin, 7 cm, pieni

 Lap sille tai pie ni ne näi sille aikui sille

80-1351 HARDY Kak si läp päinen tähystin, 9 cm, akro me ga linen

 Suu ri ne näi sille poti laille tai poti laille, joilla on 
akromegalia

80-1352 HARDY Kak si läp päinen tähystin, 8 cm, vakio

 Poti laille, joilla on nor maa li ko koinen nenä

18
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VAROI TUKSET
Taval li sesti kak si läp päinen nenä tä hystin voidaan avata hel posti ilman 
voimaa nuppia kään tä mällä. Jos läpän (tähystimen) avaaminen vaatii 
ylimääräistä voimaa, se johtuu kapeasta, luisesta nenäaukosta, joka on 
laajennettava kovertamalla yläleukaluun lateraalihaaroja. Muutoin ylä leu-
kaluu voi murtua yli pai neen takia.

Akromegaliapotilailla, joilla on suuret nenäkuorikot, voidaan terien 
avaamista helpottaa levittimen avulla.

Uudelleenkäsittelyohjeet
Päivitetyt tiedot instrumentin uudelleenkäsittelystä ovat 
Symmetry Surgicalin käyttöohjeissa nro 204233.

Tämän ohjelehtisen kopioita saa pyytämällä tuoteselostetta nro 204233 
Symmetry Surgicalin asiakaspalvelusta:

Puhelinnumero: 800 251 3000
Faksi: +1 615 964 5566
Sähköposti: customerservice@symmetrysurgical.com

Säilytys
Säilytä steriilejä instrumentteja pölyltä, kosteudelta, hyönteisiltä, tuholaisilta 
ja suurilta lämpötilan vaihteluilta suojatussa tilassa.

19

800-1350-85-H-OUT.indd   9J800-1350-85-  10/9/2012   4:40:19 PM 



Huolto ja korjaus
Ota yhteys Yhdys val tain ulko puo lella pai kal li seen Symmetry Surgicalin edus ta jaan.
Lähetä ins tru mentit huol let ta vaksi ja kor jat ta vaksi Yhdys val loissa osoitteella: 

Symmetry  Inc.Surgical
3034  Drive Owen 
Antioch,  USA 37013 TN 
Lähetä kor jauksen tilaus nu mero ja ongelman kir jal linen kuvaus ins tru ment-
tien mukana.

Takuu
Symmetry Surgical ta kaa, että tämä lää ke hoi dol li nen lai te on virheetön 
sekä työn että ma te ri aa li en osal ta. Val mis ta ja pidättyy antamas ta mui ta 
il mais tu ja tai kon klu dent ti sia takuita, mu kaan lu kien kau pat ta vuut ta 
tai tiet tyyn tar koi tukseen so vel tu vuut ta kos ke vat takuut. Käyt tä jän on 
varmistet ta va tä män lää kin näl li sen lait teen soveltu vuus kirurgisiin 
toi men pi tei siin val mis ta jan toi mit tamien käyttöohjei den pe rus teel la. 
Tuot teel la ei ole täs sä mai nit tu jen takuiden li säk si mui ta ta kui ta.
™ HARDY on Symmetry Surgical:n tavaramerkki

20
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ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ

Ρινοσκόπιο Δύο Λεπίδων HARDY™

Ενδείξεις
Το Ρινοσκόπιο Δύο Λεπίδων HARDY παρέχει διαρινική πρόσβαση στο 
σφηνοειδή κόλπο κατά τη διάρκεια της διασφηνοειδούς προσέγγισης στο 
βόθρο του μυξαδένα.

Περιγραφή
Αρ. Καταλόγου Περιγραψή
80-1350 Ρινοσκόπιο Δύο Λεπίδων HARDY, 7 cm, Μικρό
 Για χρήση σε παιδιά ή ενήλικες ασθενείς με μικρή μύτη
80-1351 Ρινοσκόπιο Δύο Λεπίδων HARDY, 9 cm, Μεγαλακρικό
 Για χρήση σε ασθενείς με μεγάλη μύτη ή σε 

μεγαλακρικούς ασθενείς
80-1352 Ρινοσκόπιο Δύο Λεπίδων HARDY, 8 cm, Κανονικό
 Για χρήση σε ασθενείς με φυσιολογικό μέγεθος μύτης

21
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ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
Το ρινοσκόπιο δύο λεπίδων συνήθως μπορεί να ανοίγεται προσεκτικά 
χωρίς προσπάθεια στρέφοντας απλώς τον επιλογέα. Όταν απαιτείται 
υπερβολική πίεση για τη διάνοιξη της βαλβίδας (ρινοσκόπιο), αυτό 
οφείλεται σε ένα στενό οστεώδες ρινικό στόμιο, το οποίο πρέπει να 
διευρύνεται με αφαίρεση τμημάτων οστού από τους πλευρικούς ανιόντες 
κλάδους της άνω γνάθου. Διαφορετικά, η υπερβολική πίεση μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει κάταγμα στη γνάθο.
Περιστασιακά, σε μεγαλακρικούς ασθενείς με μεγάλες ρινικές κόγχες, 
το άνοιγμα των λεπίδων μπορεί να διευκολυνθεί με χρήση διαστολέα.

Οδηγίες επανεπεξεργασίας
Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες χρήσης της Symmetry Surgical με αριθμό 204233 
για αναθεωρημένες πληροφορίες σχετικά με την επανεπεξεργασία 
του εργαλείου.
Μπορείτε να προμηθευτείτε αντίτυπα αυτού του φύλλου οδηγιών εάν 
ζητήσετε τις Οδηγίες χρήσης (IFU) με αριθμό 204233 από το Τμήμα 
εξυπηρέτησης πελατών της Symmetry Surgical:
Αρ. τηλεφώνου: 800 251 3000
Αρ. φαξ: +1 615 964 5566
Ηλ. ταχυδρομείο:   customerservice@symmetrysurgical.com

Φύλαξη
Φυλάξτε τα συσκευασμένα αποστειρωμένα εργαλεία με τρόπο ώστε να 
προστατεύονται από σκόνη, υγρασία, έντομα, τρωκτικά, καθώς και από 
ακραίες συνθήκες θερμοκρασίας και υγρασίας.
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Συντήρηση και Επισκευή
Για συντήρηση και επισκευή εκτός των ΗΠΑ, επικοινωνήστε με τον 
αντιπρόσωπο της Symmetry Surgical στην περιοχή σας.
Εντός των ΗΠΑ, αποστείλατε τα εργαλεία για συντήρηση και επισκευή
στη διεύθυνση:
Symmetry 
3034

 Inc.Surgical
 Drive Owen 

Antioch,  USA 37013 TN 
Θα πρέπει πάντοτε να εσωκλείετε έναν αριθμό παραγγελίας επιδιόρθωσης 
και μία γραπτή περιγραφή του προβλήματος.

Εγγύηση
Η Symmetry Surgical εγγυάται ότι η παρούσα ιατρική συσκευή δεν είναι 
ελαττωματική, ούτε όσον αφορά τα υλικά ούτε όσον αφορά την κατασκευή 
της. Με το παρόν αποποιείται οποιεσδήποτε άλλες ρητές ή έμμεσες 
εγγυήσεις, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των εγγυήσεων εμπορευσιμότητας 
ή καταλληλότητας. Η καταλληλότητα της παρούσας ιατρικής συσκευής 
για χρήση σε οποιαδήποτε συγκεκριμένη χειρουργική επέμβαση θα 
πρέπει να καθορίζεται από τον χρήστη, με βάση τις οδηγίες χρήσης 
που παρέχει ο κατασκευαστής. Δεν παρέχονται άλλες εγγυήσεις 
πέραν αυτών που περιγράφονται στο παρόν φυλλάδιο.

™ Το ΗΑRDY είναι εμπορικό σήμα της Symmetry Surgical
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